

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: C.C.No.1306 of 2025

PROCEEDINGS SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
2.	01.08.2025	<u>CGR,J</u> Notice issued to 1st respondent returned unserved and other respondents are served. Learned counsel for petitioner submits that 1st respondent is not a necessary party to this contempt case. Smt. Sushma Yaganti, learned counsel, entered appearance for respondent Nos.2 to 4. However, today, there is no representation on their behalf, despite the matter being passed over and called again. The present contempt case is filed alleging willful disobedience on the part of respondents in complying with the order dated 25.11.2024 passed by this Court in W.P.No.18151 of 2012, whereby, while allowing the said writ petition, this Court has issued the following directions: <i>“25. In view of the above findings, the writ petition succeeds and the same is accordingly allowed. The respondents 1 to 4 are directed to pay compensation equivalent to the market value of the land and extend other benefits to the extent of lands mentioned as below as per the provisions of Land Acquisition Act, 1894, as if he is the owner of the subject land, situated at Appaiahpalem Village,</i>	

Satyavedu Mandal, Chittoor District.

<i>S.No.</i>	<i>Survey No.</i>	<i>Extents (A. Cts)</i>
<i>1.</i>	<i>40/4</i>	<i>0.15</i>
<i>2.</i>	<i>41/2</i>	<i>1.01</i>
<i>3.</i>	<i>55/1</i>	<i>1.58</i>
<i>4.</i>	<i>57/8</i>	<i>0.17</i>
<i>5.</i>	<i>6/7</i>	<i>0.22</i>
<i>6.</i>	<i>14/3</i>	<i>0.25</i>
<i>7.</i>	<i>15/13</i>	<i>0.34</i>
<i>8.</i>	<i>37/1</i>	<i>0.16</i>

The aforesaid exercise shall be completed within a period of three months from the date of receipt of a copy of this order. No costs."

Though specific time limit of three months was provided for the respondents to complete the exercise and pay compensation to the petitioner, it is sated that the order has not been implemented so far.

In view of the same, the contempt case is admitted as against respondent Nos.2 to 4.

Issue Form-I notice to respondent Nos.2 to 4.

List this matter on 01.09.2025.

CGR,J

IBL

--	--	--	--