

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF MARCH,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1306 OF 2025



Between:

Paringi Subramanyam, S/o China Chengaiah, Aged 74 years, Occ:
Agriculture, R/o. Appaiahpalem Village, Sathyavedu Mandal, Tirupati
District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri R.P.Sisodia, IAS, Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, AP Secretariat at Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. Dr.S.Venkateswar, IAS, District Collector, Tirupati District. (Erstwhile Chittoor District)
3. Smt. Kiranmayee, Special Deputy Collector-cum-Revenue Divisional Officer, Sullurpet, Tirupati District.
4. Sri. Rajasekhar, Tahsildar, Satyavedu Mandal, Tirupati District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Sri V.Vinod K.Reddy, praying the High Court to punish the Respondents for the violation of the order in W.P.No.18151 of 2012 dated 25.11.2024;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the orders of High Court dated 17.06.2025, 01.08.2025 & 01.09.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V.Vinod K.Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Smt. Sushma Yaganti, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, the Court made the following

ORDER:

“Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission of this Court to implead the new Principal Secretary for Revenue Department, who is also supposed to implement the final orders.

Permission, as sought for, is granted.

Learned counsel for the respondents yet again sought time on pretext of pendency of the writ appeal. It is stated that though appeal got listed on 03.03.2026, so far no orders have been passed staying the operation of order, against which present contempt case is preferred.

This Court has shown much indulgence in extending time, enabling the respondents to comply with the orders. Though counter affidavit has been filed on behalf of the respondents, except for stating that they preferred review vide I.A.SR.No.37471 of 2025, nothing is stated as to why the orders have not been implemented.

Finally two weeks time is granted for implementing the orders. Otherwise respondent Nos.2 to 4 shall appear before this Court.

List this matter on 19.03.2026.”

SD/- K.TATA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri R.P.Sisodia, IAS, Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, AP Secretariat at Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.(BY **SPECIAL MESSENGER**)
2. Dr.S.Venkateswar, IAS, District Collector, Tirupati District. (Erstwhile Chittoor District)
3. Smt. Kiranmayee, Special Deputy Collector-cum-Revenue Divisional Officer, Sullurpet, Tirupati District.

4. Sri. Rajasekhar, Tahsildar, Satyavedu Mandal, Tirupati District.
(Addressee Nos. 2 to 4 by **SPEED POST**)

5. One CC to Sri V.Vinod K.Reddy, Advocate[OPUC]

6. One CC to Smt. Sushma Yaganti, Advocate[OPUC]

7. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

CGR,J

DATE:06/03/2026

LIST THIS MATTER ON 19.03.2026

ORDER

CC.No.1306 of 2025

DIRECTION

