

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

**MAIN CASE: Contempt Case No.1306 of 2025
PROCEEDING SHEET**

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
13)	24.04.2026	<u>CGR, J.</u> Respondents 2, 3 and 4 are present in person. Additional affidavit, dated 22.04.2026, has been filed narrating the sequence of events explaining the progress of hearing in W.A.No.1033 of 2025. 2. Further, learned counsel for the respondents has also placed on record, case details indicating that the Writ Appeal has been mentioned on three occasions for listing and that they are truly pursuing the listing and hearing of the Writ Appeal. 3. This Court cannot be oblivious to the fact that the efforts are being made for listing and hearing of the Writ Appeal and also the stay application filed along with Writ Appeal, which assails the judgment and order, dated 25.11.2024, passed in W.A.NO.18151 of 2012. 4. Though learned counsel for the petitioner sought to press for hearing and proceeding with the present contempt proceedings by placing reliance on the judgment of the Hon'ble Apex Court in Israr Ahmad Khan, MD Hanif v. Amarnath Prasad : (2026 LawSuit(SC) 211), this Court is of the view that to meet ends of justice, it would be fair and reasonable to grant some more time enabling the respondents to get the	

		Writ Appeal listed and appropriate orders are secured in that regard. 5. Presence of respondents 2, 3, and 4 is dispensed with for the time being. 6. List on 25.06.2026. CGR, J. CS	
--	--	---	--