

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE 24TH DAY OF JULY, 2026

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHALLA GUNARANJAN

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1306 OF 2025



Between:

Paringi Subramanyam, S/o China Chengaiah, Aged 74 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o. Appaiahpalem Village, Sathyavedu Mandal, Tirupati District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Sri R.P.Sisodia, IAS, Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, AP Secretariat at Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. Dr.S.Venkateswar, IAS, District Collector, Tirupati District. (Erstwhile Chittoor District)
3. Smt. Kiranmayee, Special Deputy Collector-cum-Revenue Divisional Officer, Sullurpet, Tirupati District.
4. Sri. Rajasekhar, Tahsildar, Satyavedu Mandal, Tirupati District.
5. Sri.Mukesh Kumar Meena, Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, A.P.Secretariat at Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District
6. Sri.Devender Reddy, Special Deputy Collector-Cum-Revenue Divisional Officer, Sullurupeta, Tirupati District.

(RR 5 and 6 impleaded as per court order dated 17.04.2026, Vide IA No-1/2026 in CC No-1306 of 2025)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through his counsel Sri V.Vinod K.Reddy, praying the High Court to punish the Respondents for the violation of the order in W.P.No.18151 of 2012 dated 25.11.2024;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the earlier orders of High Court dated 17.06.2025, 01.08.2025, 01.09.2025, 06.03.2026, 17.04.2026 & 25.06.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V.Vinod K.Reddy, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Smt. Sushma Yaganti, Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 to 4, the Court made the following

ORDER:

“Smt. Sushma Yaganti, learned counsel appearing for the respondents stated that the Writ Appeal was listed on 21.07.2026 and that a Division Bench of this Court condoned the delay and posted the matter to 04.08.2026, therefore, she seeks further time for compliance.

List on 07.08.2026, for reporting compliance otherwise, the respondents shall present in person before this Court.”

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri R.P.Sisodia, IAS, Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, AP Secretariat at Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.
2. Dr.S.Venkateswar, IAS, District Collector, Tirupati District. (Erstwhile Chittoor District)
3. Smt. Kiranmayee, Special Deputy Collector-cum-Revenue Divisional Officer, Sullurpet, Tirupati District.
4. Sri. Rajasekhar, Tahsildar, Satyavedu Mandal, Tirupati District.
5. Sri.Mukesh Kumar Meena, Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, A.P.Secretariat at Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District.(Addressee Nos. 1 and 5 by **SPECIAL MESSENGER**)

6. Sri.Devender Reddy, Special Deputy Collector-Cum-Revenue Divisional Officer, Sullurupeta, Tirupati District. (Addressee Nos. 2 to 4, & 6 by **Speed Post**)
7. One CC to Sri V.Vinod K.Reddy, Advocate[OPUC]
8. One CC to Smt. Sushma Yaganti, Advocate[OPUC]
9. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

CGR,J

DATE:24/07/2026

LIST ON 07.08.2026

ORDER

CC.No.1306 of 2025

DIRECTION

